Season:

Points:
Joseph Gonzalez

Rebounds:
Joseph Gonzalez

Assists:
Elias Olvera

Steals:
Kealyn Oliphant

Blocks:
Joseph Gonzalez

Charges Taken:
Luke Ledebur

Field Goal %:
Cameron Knight

3Pt FG%
Mitchell Weaver

Free Throw %:
Jordan Reed

3 Pointers Made:
Carson Holden

Lovejoy Basketball Records
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Individual Game Records:

Points:

Jared Langs 38 vs Denison 2020
Rebounds:

Jared Langs 20 vs Denison 2020
Assists:

Mitchell Weaver 15 vs Sherman 2021
Steals:

Braden Ledebur 8 vs Alvarado 2015
Blocks:

JosephGonzalez 6 vs Burkburnett 2011
Charges Taken:

Steven Prudhomme 5 vs McKinney 2015
Luke Ledebur 5 vs West Mesquite 2015

Field Goal %: (Minimum 5 Atts)

Kyle Olson 100% (6-6) 2018 Midlothian Heritage
Trevor Hawley 100% (6-6) 2018
Luke Ledebur 100 (6-6) 2019 Sherman

3PT FG% (Minimun 5 Atts)

Mitchell Weaver 100% (6-6) vs Memorial 2021

Free Throw %: (Minimum 5 Atts)

Zach Edstrom 100% (10-10) vs Quinlan Ford 2009
Kolby McSpadden 100% (10-10) vs Sherman 2018

3 Pointers Made:

Matthew Fisher 6 vs Frisco 2016
Braden Ledebur 6 vs North Forney 2017
Carson Holden 6 vs Multiple Times 2020 & 21
Jared Langs 6 vs Denison 2020

Mitchell Weaver 6 vs Memorial 2021



Career Records

Points:
Joseph Gonzalez

Total Rebounds:
Joseph Gonzalez

Assists:
Trevor Eckard

Steals:
Kealyn Oliphant

Blocks:
Joseph Gonzalez

Charges Taken:
Luke Ledebur

1392 points

755 rebounds

280 Assists

219 Steals

181 blocks

88 charges taken

Field Goal % (Minimum of 100 Atts)

Cameron Knight

62.8 (100-159)

3 PT FG% (Minimum of 25 Atts)

Sam Meaders

39%

Free Throw % (Minimum of 25 atts)

Jax Thompson

3 Pointers Made
Carson Holden

81% (33-41)

234

2009-2012

200-2012

2011-2013

2007-2011

2009-2012

2017-19

2012-2013

2014-2015

2021

2018-21



Top 10 Scorers All-Time

NN RPN =

9.

10.
I1.
12.
13.
14.
15.

Joseph Gonzalez
Carson Holden
Nick Victor
Trevor Eckard
Jordan Reed
Braden Ledebur
Jake Flaggert
Kolby McSpadden
Kaleb Culbertson
Ryan Whitt

Kyle Olson
Jackson Carswell
Sam Victor
Mitchell Weaver
Luke Ledebur

Top 5 Assists All-Time

1
2
3.
4
5

Top S Rebounds All-Time

1
2
3.
4
5

Trevor Eckard

. Jordan Reed

Ryan Whitt

. Kealyn Oliphant
. Nick Victor

Joseph Gonazalez

. Trevor Eckard

Carson Holden

. Chase Anderson
. Nick Victor

1392
1211
1001
980
943
902
760
692
688
680
672
667
629
604
597

280
268
253
251
250

755
667
544
446
420

2009-2012
2018-2021
2007-2011
2011-2013
2011-2014
2015-2017
2012-2013
2018-2020
2007-2010
2009-2011
2016-2019
2015-2017
2013-2014
2019-2021
2017-2019

2011-2013
2011-2014
2009-2011
2007-2011
2007-2011

2009-2012
2011-2013
2018-2021
2007-2011
2007-2011



Team Records:

Season:

Wins 32 2022

Losses 22 2008

Points Scored 2301 2022

Least Scored 1205 2008

Most Pts Scored Avg 62 2021 & 2022
Least Pts Scored Avg 38.9 2008

Most Pts Allowed Avg 51.8 2017

Least Pts Allowed Avg 34.8 2010

Individual Game Records:

Most Points Scored 94 vs Sherman 2014
Least Points Scored 20 vs R.R. McNeil 2013
Least Points Allowed 13 vs Denison 2022
Most Points Allowed 74 vs Bridgeport 2015

All-Time Records

Wins & Losses 298-184 (As of 21-22)
District Record 119-70 (As of 21-22)
Longest Winning Streak 14 2012
Longest Losing Streak 6 2008,2015, & 2017
Longest Home Winning Streak 26 2009-2012
Started w/ Frisco Liberty 11/28/2009 — Ended w/ Frisco Lone Star 1/31/2012
Longest Home Losing Streak 3 Multiple Times
Longest Winning District Streak 25 2009-2012

Ended w/ Frisco Lone Star 1/31/2012

Longest Losing District Streak 6 2008



Season by Season:

Year by Year History

2007-2008 9-22 Overall 2-12 District

2008-2009 16-14 Overall 4-6 District

2009-2010 28-7 Overall 10-0 District — Regional Semi-Finalist
District Champions

2010-2011 26-8 Overall 10-0 District — Regional Quarter-Finalist
District Champions

2011-2012 29-8 Overall 10-2 District — Regional Quarter-Finalist
District Champions

2012-2013 24-11 Overall 13-1 District — Regional Quarter-Finalist
District Champions

2013-2014 23-8 Overall 10-4 District — Area Finalist

2014-2015 14-16 Overall 4-10 District

2015-2016 10-21 Overall 3-11 District

2016-2017 15-15 Overall 7-7 District — Bi-District

2017-2018 12-19 Overall 7-8 District Won Play-In Game, Bi-District

2018-2019 23-9 Overall 8-2 District Area Finalist

2019-2020 16-17 Overall 6-4 District - Bi-District

2020-2021 21-4 Overall 13-1 District-Area Finalist
District Champions

2021-2022 32-5 Overall 12-2 Regional Quarter Finalist

District Champions

298-184 Overall 119-70 District



All-Region
2009-2010

2010-2011
2011-2012
2012-2013
2013-2014
2016-2017
2018-2019
2021-2022

All-State
2011-2012

All-District:

2007-2008

2008-2009

2009-2010

2010-2011

2011-2012

2012-2013

Kaleb Culbertson & Nick Victor
Joseph Gonzalez

Joseph Gonzalez

Jake Flaggert

Jordan Reed

Braden Ledebur

Kolby McSpadden

Karson Templin

Joseph Gonzalez

2nd Team All-District - Kaleb Culbertson
1st Team All-District - Kaleb Culbertson
2nd Team All-District - Chase Anderson
Honorable Mention - Nick Victor

District MVP - Nick Victor

Defensive Player of the Year - Kealyn Oliphant & Chase Anderson

Ist Team All-District - Kaleb Culbertson
Newcomer of the Year - Joseph Gonzalez
6th Man of the Year - Matt Vasquez

District MVP - Joseph Gonzalez

Defensive Player of the Year - Kealyn Oliphant

6th Man - Trevor Eckard

Ist Team All-District - Nick Victor

2nd Team All-District - Chase Anderson & Ryan Whitt

Oftensive Player of the Year - Joseph Gonzalez
Ist Team All-District: Trevor Eckard & Jake Flaggert
Honorable Mention All-District - Britt Graham

Oftfensive MVP - Jake Flaggert

1st Team All-District - Trevor Eckard & Jordan Reed
2nd Team All-District - Chris Ford
Honorable Mention: Cameron Knight & Elias Olvera



2013-2014

Defensive MVP - Jordan Reed

2014-2015

2015-2016

2016-2017

2017-2018

2018-2019

2019-2020

2020-2021

2021-2022

1st Team - Sam Victor
2nd Team: Quinn Havens

Ist Team All-District - Greg Watson
2nd Team All-District - Adam McDaniel

2nd Team All-District - Braden Ledebur & Jackson Carswell

Ist Team All-District - Braden Ledebur & Kyle Olson
2nd Team All-District - Jackson Carswell & Anthony Vogel
Honorable Mention: Steven Prudhomme

Ist Team All-District - Luke Ledebur
2nd Team All-District - Kolby McSpadden & Jonathan Lawrence

Co-MVP - Kolby McSpadden

Ist Team All-District - Kyle Olson & Jonathan Lawrence
2nd Team All-District - Luke Ledebur & Carson Holden
Honorable Mention: Trevor Hawley

Co-Offensive MVP - Carson Holden

Ist Team All-District - Jared Langs

2nd Team All-District - Kolby McSpadden, Mitchell Weaver
Honorable Mention All-District: Owen Abramson & Harper Pool

Defensive Player of the Year - Karson Templin

Ist Team All-District - Carson Holden & Mitchell Weaver
Honorable Mention: Sean Calhoun, Jax Thompson, Jeremy
Van Riper, Chris Newton

MVP - Karson Templin

Ist Team All-District: Jax Thompson

2nd Team All-District: Taiden Conner & Kidus Getenet
Honorable Mention: Pete Peabody



