# Lovejoy Basketball Records

<u>Season</u> .
-----------------

Points: Joseph Gonzalez	576	2012	
Rebounds: Joseph Gonzalez	310	2012	
Assists: Elias Olvera	143	2013	
Steals: Kealyn Oliphant	88	2011	
Blocks: Joseph Gonzalez	85	2011	
Charges Taken: Luke Ledebur	41	2017	
Field Goal %: Cameron Knight	65%	2012	(Minimum 50 Atts)
3Pt FG% Mitchell Weaver	50%(28-56)	2021	(Minimum 25 Atts)
Free Throw %: Jordan Reed	86%	2012	(Minimum 25 Atts)
3 Pointers Made: Carson Holden	75	2020	

#### **Individual Game Records**:

Points:

Jared Langs 38 vs Denison 2020

Rebounds:

Jared Langs 20 vs Denison 2020

Assists:

Mitchell Weaver 15 vs Sherman 2021

Steals:

Braden Ledebur 8 vs Alvarado 2015

Blocks:

JosephGonzalez 6 vs Burkburnett 2011

Charges Taken:

Steven Prudhomme 5 vs McKinney 2015 Luke Ledebur 5 vs West Mesquite 2015

Field Goal %: (Minimum 5 Atts)

Kyle Olson 100% (6-6) 2018 Midlothian Heritage

Trevor Hawley 100% (6-6) 2018

Luke Ledebur 100 (6-6) 2019 Sherman

3PT FG% (Minimun 5 Atts)

Mitchell Weaver 100% (6-6) vs Memorial 2021

Free Throw %: (Minimum 5 Atts)

Zach Edstrom 100% (10-10) vs Quinlan Ford 2009

Kolby McSpadden 100% (10-10) vs Sherman 2018

3 Pointers Made:

Matthew Fisher6 vs Frisco2016Braden Ledebur6 vs North Forney2017Carson Holden6 vs Multiple Times2020 & 21Jared Langs6 vs Denison2020Mitchell Weaver6 vs Memorial2021

#### **Career Records**

Points:

Joseph Gonzalez 1392 points 2009-2012

Total Rebounds:

Joseph Gonzalez 755 rebounds 200-2012

Assists:

Trevor Eckard 280 Assists 2011-2013

Steals:

Kealyn Oliphant 219 Steals 2007-2011

Blocks:

Joseph Gonzalez 181 blocks 2009-2012

Charges Taken:

Luke Ledebur 88 charges taken 2017-19

Field Goal % (Minimum of 100 Atts)

Cameron Knight 62.8 (100-159) 2012-2013

3 PT FG% (Minimum of 25 Atts)

Sam Meaders 39% 2014-2015

Free Throw % (Minimum of 25 atts)

Jax Thompson 81% (33-41) 2021

3 Pointers Made

Carson Holden 234 2018-21

Top 10 Scorers All-Time		
1. Joseph Gonzalez	1392	2009-2012
2. Carson Holden	1211	2018-2021
3. Nick Victor	1001	2007-2011
4. Trevor Eckard	980	2011-2013
5. Jordan Reed	943	2011-2014
6. Braden Ledebur	902	2015-2017
7. Jake Flaggert	760	2012-2013
8. Kolby McSpadden	692	2018-2020
9. Kaleb Culbertson	688	2007-2010
10. Ryan Whitt	680	2009-2011
11. Kyle Olson	672	2016-2019
12. Jackson Carswell	667	2015-2017
13. Sam Victor	629	2013-2014
<ol><li>14. Mitchell Weaver</li></ol>	604	2019-2021
15. Luke Ledebur	597	2017-2019
Top 5 Assists All-Time		
1. Trevor Eckard	280	2011-2013
<ol><li>Jordan Reed</li></ol>	268	2011-2014
3. Ryan Whitt	253	2009-2011
4. Kealyn Oliphant	251	2007-2011
5. Nick Victor	250	2007-2011
Top 5 Rebounds All-Time		
1. Joseph Gonazalez	755	2009-2012
2. Trevor Eckard	667	2011-2013
3. Carson Holden	544	2018-2021
4. Chase Anderson	446	2007-2011
5. Nick Victor	420	2007-2011

#### **Team Records:**

Season:

Wins	32	2022
Losses	22	2008
Points Scored	2301	2022
Least Scored	1205	2008
Most Pts Scored Avg	62	2021 & 2022
Least Pts Scored Avg	38.9	2008
Most Pts Allowed Avg	51.8	2017
Least Pts Allowed Avg	34.8	2010

### **Individual Game Records**:

Most Points Scored	94 vs Sherman	2014
Least Points Scored	20 vs R.R. McNeil	2013
Least Points Allowed Most Points Allowed	13 vs Denison 74 vs Bridgeport	2022 2015

#### **All-Time Records**

Wins & Losses 298-184 (As of 21-22)

District Record 119-70 (As of 21-22)

Longest Winning Streak 14 2012

Longest Losing Streak 6 2008,2015, & 2017

Longest Home Winning Streak 26 2009-2012

Started w/ Frisco Liberty 11/28/2009 – Ended w/ Frisco Lone Star 1/31/2012

Longest Home Losing Streak 3 Multiple Times

Longest Winning District Streak 25 2009-2012

Ended w/ Frisco Lone Star 1/31/2012

Longest Losing District Streak 6 2008

## Season by Season:

# Year by Year History

2007-2008	9-22 Overall	2-12 District
2008-2009	16-14 Overall	4-6 District
2009-2010	28-7 Overall	10-0 District – Regional Semi-Finalist District Champions
2010-2011	26-8 Overall	10-0 District – Regional Quarter-Finalist District Champions
2011-2012	29-8 Overall	10-2 District – Regional Quarter-Finalist District Champions
2012-2013	24-11 Overall	13-1 District – Regional Quarter-Finalist District Champions
2013-2014	23-8 Overall	10-4 District – Area Finalist
2014-2015	14-16 Overall	4-10 District
2015-2016	10-21 Overall	3-11 District
2016-2017	15-15 Overall	7-7 District – Bi-District
2017-2018	12-19 Overall	7-8 District Won Play-In Game, Bi-District
2018-2019	23-9 Overall	8-2 District Area Finalist
2019-2020	16-17 Overall	6-4 District - Bi-District
2020-2021	21-4 Overall	13-1 District-Area Finalist District Champions
2021-2022	32-5 Overall	12-2 Regional Quarter Finalist District Champions
	298-184 Overall	119-70 District

All-Region	
2009-2010	Kaleb Culbertson & Nick Victor
2010-2011	Joseph Gonzalez
2011-2012	Joseph Gonzalez
2012-2013	Jake Flaggert
2013-2014	Jordan Reed
2016-2017	Braden Ledebur
2018-2019	Kolby McSpadden
2021-2022	Karson Templin
All-State	
0011 0010	

2011-2012	Joseph Gonzalez
All-District:	
2007-2008	2nd Team All-District - Kaleb Culbertson
2008-2009	1st Team All-District - Kaleb Culbertson 2nd Team All-District - Chase Anderson Honorable Mention - Nick Victor
2009-2010	District MVP - Nick Victor Defensive Player of the Year - Kealyn Oliphant & Chase Anderson 1st Team All-District - Kaleb Culbertson Newcomer of the Year - Joseph Gonzalez 6th Man of the Year - Matt Vasquez
2010-2011	District MVP - Joseph Gonzalez Defensive Player of the Year - Kealyn Oliphant 6th Man - Trevor Eckard 1st Team All-District - Nick Victor 2nd Team All-District - Chase Anderson & Ryan Whitt
2011-2012	Offensive Player of the Year - Joseph Gonzalez

2011-2012	Offensive Player of the Year -	Joseph Gonzalez
-----------	--------------------------------	-----------------

1st Team All-District: Trevor Eckard & Jake Flaggert Honorable Mention All-District - Britt Graham

2012-2013 Offensive MVP - Jake Flaggert

1st Team All-District - Trevor Eckard & Jordan Reed

2nd Team All-District - Chris Ford

Honorable Mention: Cameron Knight & Elias Olvera

2013-2014	_Defensive MVP - Jordan Reed 1st Team - Sam Victor 2nd Team: Quinn Havens
<u>2014-2015</u>	1st Team All-District - Greg Watson 2nd Team All-District - Adam McDaniel
2015-2016	2nd Team All-District - Braden Ledebur & Jackson Carswell
<u>2016-2017</u>	1st Team All-District - Braden Ledebur & Kyle Olson 2nd Team All-District - Jackson Carswell & Anthony Vogel Honorable Mention: Steven Prudhomme
<u>2017-2018</u>	1st Team All-District - Luke Ledebur 2nd Team All-District - Kolby McSpadden & Jonathan Lawrence
2018-2019	Co-MVP - Kolby McSpadden 1st Team All-District - Kyle Olson & Jonathan Lawrence 2nd Team All-District - Luke Ledebur & Carson Holden Honorable Mention: Trevor Hawley
2019-2020	Co-Offensive MVP - Carson Holden 1st Team All-District - Jared Langs 2nd Team All-District - Kolby McSpadden, Mitchell Weaver Honorable Mention All-District: Owen Abramson & Harper Pool
2020-2021	Defensive Player of the Year - Karson Templin 1st Team All-District - Carson Holden & Mitchell Weaver Honorable Mention: Sean Calhoun, Jax Thompson, Jeremy Van Riper, Chris Newton
2021-2022	MVP - Karson Templin 1st Team All-District: Jax Thompson 2nd Team All-District: Taiden Conner & Kidus Getenet Honorable Mention: Pete Peabody